

No. 17-1183

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIRLINE SERVICE PROVIDERS ASSOCIATION; AND AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., d/b/a AIRLINES
FOR AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES WORLD AIRPORTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY N. SHANE
INTERNATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION
Route de l'Aéroport 33
1215 Geneva Airport 15
Switzerland
+41 (0) 22 70 29 01

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROBERT A. SIEGEL
(Counsel of Record)
rsiegel@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMISSIBLY SHIELDS STATE AND LOCAL LABOR REGULATION FROM FEDERAL SCRUTINY	5
A. Respondents’ “Labor Peace” Rule Undermines Federal Labor And Aviation Policy.....	6
B. The Market Participant Exception Applies Only When Government Participates Directly In The Market Affected By The Challenged Conduct.....	9
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles,</i> 569 U.S. 641 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles,</i> 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15, 19
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. N.J. Chapter v. Jersey City,</i> 836 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 11, 12
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.,</i> 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	7, 23
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.,</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	11, 12, 14, 21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,</i> 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	12
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advers., Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fla. Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Four T's, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	24
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	2, 6
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Commerce v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Morales v. Trans. World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971).....	6
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,</i> 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	6
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Agriculture of the State of Ga.,</i> 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19, 20
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,</i> 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	4, 18, 21
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden Cty. & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of the City of Camden,</i> 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	11
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs., Inc.,</i> 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	14
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor, & Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.,</i> 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	6, 10, 12, 16
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	9
49 U.S.C. § 13902(b)(4)	23
49 U.S.C. § 41713(a)(4)(A)	9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	7
49 U.S.C. § 44703(j)(2)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 508(c)	23
12 C.F.R. § 1024.5	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FAA Report to Congress, National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) 2017-2021 (Sept. 30, 2016)	22
Michael Burger, <i>“It’s Not Easy Being Green”: Local Initiatives, Preemption Problems, And The Market Participant Exception</i> , 78 U. Cin. L. Rev. 835 (2010)	10
